



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In the Matter of THE JEREMY) C.A. No. 280, 2023
PARADISE DYNASTY TRUST and)
THE ANDREW PARADISE) On Appeal from the Court of
DYNASTY TRUST) Chancery of the State of Delaware
)
) C.A. No. 2021-0354-KSJM

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Lazar P. Raynal
Michael Lombardo
KING & SPALDING LLP
110 N Wacker Drive
Suite 3800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 995-6333
lraynal@kslaw.com
mlombardo@kslaw.com

Julia C. Barrett
KING & SPALDING LLP
500 W. Second St.
Suite 1800
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 457-2000
jbarrett@kslaw.com

Henry E. Gallagher, Jr. (#495)
Gregory J. Weinig (#3519)
Scott E. Swenson (#4766)
Jarrett W. Horowitz (#6421)
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP
1201 North Market Street, 20th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 757-7300
hgallagher@connollygallagher.com
gweinig@connollygallagher.com
sswenson@connollygallagher.com
jhorowitz@connollygallagher.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Below
Appellees Charlotte Edelman, Casey
Chafkin, and John Pomerance*

Dated: November 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vi
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Jeremy and Andrew Agreed to Establish the Trusts	7
i. Andrew Negotiated for Jeremy to Transfer His Skillz Shares into a Trust Out of Concern for Jeremy’s Behavior	7
ii. Preliminary Deal Points Exchanged Whereby Andrew Had Control Over More Than 50% of the Trust’s Assets	9
iii. Jeremy and Andrew Were Told the Terms in the December 2018 Email Would Not Work and Agreed to a New, Two-Trust Deal	11
B. Initial GFM Drafts Reflected GFM’s Typical Practice, Were Not Based on Any Input from Jeremy, and Jeremy Did Not Read Them	13
C. Andrew Told Jeremy He was Making Changes to the Initial Draft of the Jeremy Trust and Encouraged Jeremy to Read His Revisions	16
D. Jeremy Executed the Jeremy Trust Agreement After Receiving Multiple Drafts Showing Andrew with the Primary Power to Remove and Replace the Trust Protector.....	18
E. Jeremy Received the Benefit of His Bargain: \$1 Million For His Private Stock Sale and Beneficiary Status in the Andrew Trust.....	20

F.	Jeremy Confirmed He Understood Andrew Controlled the Jeremy Trust in Connection with Requesting Another Loan from Andrew	21
G.	The Value of Skillz Increased and Jeremy Began to Demand Large Distributions and Investments from the Trusts.....	22
H.	Jeremy Retained Counsel, Reviewed the Trust Agreements, and Did Not Claim the Jeremy Trust Agreement Contained a Mistake	23
I.	Jeremy Invented His “Control” Story After Reviewing GFM’s File.....	26
J.	The Post-Trial Opinion.....	27
	ARGUMENT	28
I.	The Court Applied the Correct Reformation Standard	28
A.	Question Presented.....	28
B.	Scope of Review	28
C.	Merits of Argument.....	28
1.	Jeremy’s Failure to Establish Any Intent with Respect to the Jeremy Trust Precludes His Reformation Claims.....	28
2.	Jeremy Was Required to Show He Had a “Specific Prior Understanding” Regarding Article 12(h)	30
3.	The Court Did Not Commit Clear Error in Finding Jeremy Did Not Establish He Sought to Have “Control” of the Jeremy Trust	35
II.	The Court Did Not Commit Clear Error in Making Its Factual Determinations	39
A.	Question Presented.....	39
B.	Scope of Review	39

C.	Merits of Argument.....	39
1.	GFM’s “Customary Practices” Are Not Probative of Jeremy’s Intent	39
2.	The Court Did Not Commit Clear Error by Finding Jeremy’s Evidence Failed to Establish His Intent By Clear and Convincing Evidence	41
III.	The Court Did Not Err in Concluding Its Factual Findings Preclude Jeremy’s Fraud Claims Seeking Reformation	46
A.	Question Presented.....	46
B.	Scope of Review	46
C.	Merits of Argument.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AECOM v. SCCI Nat’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6294985 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2023).....	31, 34
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	30
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 2000 WL 307370 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cerberus Int’l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emmert v. Prade</i> , 711 A.2d 1217 (Del. Ch. 1997)	29
<i>In re Est. & Tr. of Kalil</i> , 2018 WL 793718 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2018) (Magistrate’s Report)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidepath Ltd. v. Beumer Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 2670724 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2018).....	30
<i>Haney v. Blackhawk Network Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 769595 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016).....	47
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	40
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015), <i>as revised</i> (Mar. 27, 2015)	3, 30
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	28, 39, 46
<i>Paradise v. Eagle Creek Software Servs., Inc.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Mass. 2013).....	45

<i>Parke Bancorp Inc. v. 659 Chestnut LLC,</i> 217 A.3d 701 (Del. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond L. Hammond Irrevocable Trust Agreement,</i> 2016 WL 359088 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2016).....	29, 39
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Est. Fund,</i> 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	32, 33
<i>In re Swervepay Acq., LLC,</i> 2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022)	6, 47
Statutes	
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3584	50
